Inc. with and into Cardinal Holding Corp. (the "Merger") all taken place on January 1, 1999 and January 1, 2000 with respect to
operating data, and September 30, 2000 with respect to the balance sheet data. The pro forma adjustments are described in the
accompanying notes and are based upon preliminary estimates and certain assumptions that management of the companies believes
reasonable under the circumstances.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is for comparative purposes only and does not purport to be indicative
of the results which would actually have been obtained had the acquisitions been effected on the pro forma dates, or of the results
which may be obtained in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information in the opinion of management
reflects all adjustments necessary to present fairly the data for such periods.

Superior Energy Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 1999
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pre
merger

Pre-
Acquisition

Pre-
Acquisition Pre-Acquisition

Superior Superior PMI HB ISS Adjustments Pro Forma
1/1/99 to
7/15/99 1/1/99 to 10/31/99 1/1/99 to 12/31/99 1/1/99 to 12/31/99

Revenues 113,076 34,035 44,323 10,731 11,806 A (122) 213,849

Costs and expenses:

Costs of services 67,364 13,579 39,480 5,601 6,526 A (122) 132,428

Depreciation and amortization 12,625 4,135 1,058 2,185 713 B 728 21,444

General and administrative 23,071 13,146 2,941 2,790 2,333 44,281

Total costs and expenses 103,060 30,860 43,479 10,576 9,572 198,153

Income from operations 10,016 3,175 844 155 2,234 15,696

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (12,969) (691) (624) (921) (3) C (51) (15,259)

Interest income 308   - - - 74 382

Income (loss) before income taxes (2,645) 2,484 220 (766) 2,305 819

Provision for income taxes (611) 399 49 (132) 253 D 353 311

Income (loss) before extraordinary losses (2,034) 2,085 171 (634) 2,052 508

Net income per common

share and common share

equivalent $ (0.11) $ 0.01

Basic Weighted average shares outstanding 31,131 59,730

Net income per common

share and common share

equivalent $ (0.11) $ 0.01

Diluted Weighted average shares
outstanding 31,131 59,987

(A)   To record the elimination of intercompany transactions.

(B)   In the Merger, Superior exchanged approximately 30 million shares of Superior common stock for 100% of the outstanding
stock of Cardinal. The valuation of Superior's net assets were based upon the approximate 28.8 million shares of Superior Common

[…]

debt, net with $10 million in additional debt incurred for the acquisition of PMI and $17.6 million in additional debt incurred for
the acquisition of ISS. The reduction in interest expense due to the equity contribution uses Cardinal's borrowing rate of 8.12%, the
increase due to the debt incurred for the acquisition of PMI uses Superior's then outstanding borrowing rate of 9.28% and the
increase due to the debt incurred for the acquisition of ISS uses Superior's then outstanding borrowing rate of 9.00%. No additional
debt was incurred for the HB Acquisition.  The adjustment is calculated as follows:

   Interest expense adjustment for Cardinal debt repayment $ (2,301)
   Interest expense adjustment for PMI Acquisition 773
   Interest expense adjustment for ISS Acquisition 1,579

$ 51

(D)   To adjust the provision for income taxes to give effect to the Merger, PMI Acquisition, HB Acquisition and ISS Acquisition
at an effective rate of 38%.

Superior Energy Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2000
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pre-Acquisition Pre-Acquisition

Superior HB ISS Adjustments Pro Forma
1/1/00 to 6/21/00 1/1/00 to 10/18/00

Revenues 176,117 6,185 15,206 197,508

Costs and expenses:

Costs of services 101,896 3,376 9,396 114,668

Depreciation and amortization 15,974 1,047 696 B 134 17,851

General and administrative 30,826 1,734 1,663 34,223

Total costs and expenses 148,696 6,157 11,755 166,742

Income from operations 27,421 28 3,451 30,766

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (9,133) (356) (14) C (1,187) (10,690)

Interest income 1,395 - 97 1,492

Income (loss) before income taxes 19,683 (328) 3,534 21,568

Income taxes 8,267 53 629 D 110 9,059

Net income 11,416 (381) 2,905 12,509

Net income per common

share and common share

equivalent $ 0.18 $ 0.20

Basic Weighted average shares outstanding 64,052 64,052

Net income per common

share and common share

equivalent $ 0.18 $ 0.19

Diluted Weighted average shares outstanding 64,972 64,972

Superior Energy Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30, 2000
(in thousands, except share data)

Historical Pre-Acquisition

Superior ISS Pro Forma

09/30/2000 09/30/2000 Adjustments 09/30/2000

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,153 $ 4,273 $ 5,426

Accounts receivable - net 65,304 2,385 67,689

Deferred tax asset 1,437 - 1,437

Prepaid insurance and other 5,764 10 5,774

Total current assets 73,658 6,668 80,326

Property, plant and equipment - net 182,104 4,534 A 6,000 192,638

Notes receivable 18,928 - 18,928

Goodwill - net 91,501 - A 3,299 94,800

Other assets - net 4,158 4 4,162

Total assets $ 370,349 $ 11,206 $ 390,854

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 14,737 $ 1,613 $ 16,350

Accrued expenses 14,923 - 14,923

Income taxes payable 6,654 269 6,923

Current maturities of long-term debt 3,268 - 3,268

Unearned revenue - 775 775

Total current liabilities 39,582 2,921 42,239

Deferred income taxes 13,345 - 13,345

Long-term debt 118,187 - A 17,584 135,771

Other long-term liabilities   -   264   264

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock of $.01 par value. Authorized,

5,000,000 shares; none issued - - -

Common stock of $.001 par value. Authorized,

125,000,000 shares; issued, 67,779,273 68 125 A (125) 68

Additional paid in capital 315,258 992 A (992) 315,258

(116,091) 7,039 A (7,039) (116,091)

Accumulated deficit
( , ) , ( , ) ( , )

Accumulated comprehensive income-
currency translation adjustments   - 129 A (129) -

Total stockholders' equity 199,235 8,285 199,235

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 370,349 $ 11,206 $ 390,854